
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



~ 
2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

L.D. 1974 

DATE: '-/-2(, -6 (P (Filing No. H-ID64) 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of 
the House. 

STATE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

122ND LEGIS LA TURE 
SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

HOUSE AMENDMENT ·13" to COMMI TTEE AMENDMENT "B" to H. P. 
1382, L.D. 1974, Bill, "An Act To Make Additional Allocations 
from the Highway Fund and Other Funds for the Expenditures of 
State Government and To Change Certain Provisions of State Law 
Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government for the 
Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 2005 and June 30, 2006" 

Amend the amendment by adding after Part P the following: 

'PARTQ 

Sec. Q-l. 25 MRS A §1509 is enacted to read: 

§1509. Funding 

Beginning in fiscal year 2007-08, state funding for the 
Department of Public Safety, Bureau of State Police must be 
provided as follows: 

1. Highway Fund. Sixty percent must be allocated from the 
Highway fund pursuant to Title 23, section 1653; and 

2. General Fund. Forty percent must be appropriated from 
the General Fund.' 

Further amend 
any nonconsecutive 
consecutively. 

the amendment 
Part letter 

by 
or 

relettering or renumbering 
section number to read 

Page l-LR3082(13) 

HOUSE AMENDMENT 



~ •• 
2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

HOUSE AMENDMENT ,~" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "B" to H.P. 
L.D. 1974 

SUMMARY 

1382, 

This amendment enacts into the Maine Revised Statutes a 
provision that requires that 60% of state funding for the 
Department of Public Safety I Bureau of State Police originate 
from the Highway Fund and 40'l-o originate from the General Fund 
beginning in fiscal year 2007-08. 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 
(See attached) 

.7. if
, 

'" ;'1 '} , ..... /,' ~r 

SPONSORED BY' P1A" ('<',. lIj'Jtt i '1-
(Representative MILLETT) ~ ~ 

TOWN: Waterford 

Page 2-LR3082(13) 

HOUSE AMENDMENT 



Approved: 04126/06 fra~ 

122nd MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 1974 LR 308213) 

An Act to Make Additional Allocations from the Highway Fund and Other Funds for the 
Expenditures of State Government and To Change Certain Provisions of State Law Necessary to the 
Proper Operations of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 2006 and June 30, 2007 

Fiscal Note 

Fiscal Note for House Amendment ".!;)" to Committee Amendment "B" 
Sponsor: Rep. Millett 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

Future biennium cost increase - General Fund 
Future biennium savings - Highway Fund 

The requirement that 60% of the future funding for the State Police program must come from the Highway Fund and 
40% from the General Fund beginning in fiscal year 2007-08 will mean a cost increase for the General Fund and an 
equivalent savings for the Highway Fund. In comparison, the currently budgeted ratio for fiscal year 2006-07 is 
approximately 65% Highway and 35% General Fund. 

LR3082( 13) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 1 




