MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



	L.D. 1974
2	DATE: 4-26-06 (Filing No. H-1054)
4	
6	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.
8	STATE OF MAINE
10	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 122ND LEGISLATURE
12	SECOND REGULAR SESSION
14	HOUSE AMENDMENT "B" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "B" to H.P.
16	1382, L.D. 1974, Bill, "An Act To Make Additional Allocations from the Highway Fund and Other Funds for the Expenditures of
18	State Government and To Change Certain Provisions of State Law Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government for the
20	Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 2005 and June 30, 2006"
22	Amend the amendment by adding after Part P the following:
24	'PART Q
26	Sec. Q-1. 25 MRSA §1509 is enacted to read:
28	§1509. Funding
30	Beginning in fiscal year 2007-08, state funding for the
32	Department of Public Safety, Bureau of State Police must be
34	provided as follows:
Jī	1. Highway Fund. Sixty percent must be allocated from the
36	Highway Fund pursuant to Title 23, section 1653; and
38	2. General Fund. Forty percent must be appropriated from
	the General Fund.'
40	Further amond the amondment has relationing as accombination
42	Further amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read

Page 1-LR3082(13)

consecutively.

44

HOUSE AMENDMENT



22

HOUSE AMENDMENT "B" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "B" to H.P. 1382, L.D. 1974

Fund

2	SUMMARY
4	
	This amendment enacts into the Maine Revised Statutes a
6	provision that requires that 60% of state funding for the Department of Public Safety, Bureau of State Police originate
8	from the Highway Fund and 40% originate from the General Fund beginning in fiscal year 2007-08.
10	
12	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED (See attached)
14	
16	SPONSORED BY: Hanne Millett
18	(Representative MILLETT)
20	TOWN: Waterford

Page 2-LR3082(13)



122nd MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1974 LR 308213)

An Act to Make Additional Allocations from the Highway Fund and Other Funds for the Expenditures of State Government and To Change Certain Provisions of State Law Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 2006 and June 30, 2007

Fiscal Note for House Amendment "b" to Committee Amendment "B"

Sponsor: Rep. Millett

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

Future biennium cost increase - General Fund Future biennium savings - Highway Fund

Fiscal Note

The requirement that 60% of the future funding for the State Police program must come from the Highway Fund and 40% from the General Fund beginning in fiscal year 2007-08 will mean a cost increase for the General Fund and an equivalent savings for the Highway Fund. In comparison, the currently budgeted ratio for fiscal year 2006-07 is approximately 65% Highway and 35% General Fund.